

Listed on: 12.02.2016

Court:

Item No.

SECTION XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 13

(Application for directions)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 4436 OF 2011.

State of Kerala & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

A. Chellappa Chettiar & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th February, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted for filing reply to the application.

List this matter after four weeks' on a non miscellaneous day.”

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above, no reply to the application has been received so far.

It is further submitted that upon demise of Mr. B.V. Deepak, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 7 & 8, notice for making alternative arrangement was issued on 22.01.2016 by speed post and notice have been served on them as per Tracking Record No. ED 842484006IN and ED 842483836IN. But they have not entered appearance so far.

Service on Interlocutory Application No. 13 is complete.

The Application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of January, 2016.

sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR