

Listed on: 08.02.2017

Court:

Item No.

**SECTION XIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 13**

(Application for direction)

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 4436 OF 2011**

**State of Kerala & Ors.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**A. Chellappa Chettiar (Dead Thr. Lrs.) & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Akshat Goel, Advocate has on 13.08.2014 filed an application for Directions which is registered as I.A. No. 13 of 2014. The same was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 15.12.2014 when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue notice. Accordingly, notice was issued on I.A., service was also complete on I.A. but no reply to application has there been filed. Thereafter, the matter was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.02.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to file a reply.**

**Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.**

**List the matter immediately after pleadings are complete.”**

It is further submitted that pursuant to Order quoted above no reply affidavit has been received till date.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Court of the Ld. Registrar with this report.

Dated this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.(407 New Lawyers Chambers)
2. Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv. (52 Lawyer's Chambers)
3. Mr. R. Sathish, Adv. (316 Lawyer's Chambers)
4. Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv. (201, New Lawyer's Chambers)
5. Mr. Akshat Goel, Adv. (315 Setalvad Block, Supreme Court)